addition to, and not as a substitute for, measures of our Group’s financial performance prepared in accordance with

IFRS. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by other

companies.

Our management believes that the presentation of non-GAAP financial measures when shown in conjunction with

the corresponding IFRS measures provides useful information to investors and management regarding financial

and business trends relating to its financial condition and results of operations. Our management also believes that

the non-GAAP financial measures are appropriate for evaluating our Group’s operating performances. From time to

time, there may be other items that our Company may exclude in reviewing its financial results.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS

China Literature Limited Interim Report 2018

15

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of our Group’s non-GAAP financial measures for the six months
ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited six months ended June 30, 2018

Adjustments

As reported
Share-based

compensation

Net (gain)
from investee

companies(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets(2) Non-GAAP
(RMB’000, unless specified)

Operating profit 567,365 75,746 (153,911) 26,430 515,630
Profit for the period 504,313 75,746 (117,635) 19,823 482,247
Profit attributable to equity
 holders of the Company 505,810 75,746 (117,635) 19,560 483,481
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 0.58 0.55
 – diluted 0.57 0.54
Operating margin 24.9% 22.6%
Net margin 22.1% 21.1%

Unaudited six months ended June 30, 2017

Adjustments

As reported
Share-based

compensation

Net (gain)
from investee
companies(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets(2)

One-off
listing

expenses
Impairment
provision(3) Non-GAAP

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 234,214 52,600 (66,299) 32,906 29,791 51,200 334,412
Profit for the period 213,489 52,600 (56,118) 24,680 29,791 38,400 302,842
Profit attributable to equity
 holders of the Company 212,020 52,600 (56,118) 23,873 29,791 38,400 300,566
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 0.29 0.41
 – diluted 0.29 0.41
Operating margin 12.2% 17.4%
Net margin 11.1% 15.7%

Notes:

(1) The Group applied the new rules of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” retrospectively from 1 January 2018, and reclassified its investments in
redeemable shares of associates to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, this item
includes fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and gain on deemed disposal of a subsidiary. During the six
months ended June 30, 2017, this item includes fair value gain of investments in redeemable shares of associates, dilution gain and gain on